

14 CS DJ ADJ 67/2016 16379/16 GEETA DEVI ORS. Vs. RAGHUVANSH SINGH ORS.

02.02.2024

Present: Sh. Rajesh Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Ms. Sanjana, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 to 3.

Defendant no. 9 was already proceeded *ex-parte* vide order dated 04.05.2006.

Defendant no. 14 was already proceeded *ex-parte* vide order dated 13.09.2005.

Defendant no. 4 to 16 are already proceeded *ex-parte* vide order dated 22.02.2017.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, his application u/o XXII Rule 4 CPC for impleading LR of deceased defendant no. 3 is pending for disposal. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 submits that, she has no objection if the same is allowed.

In view thereof, application u/o XXII Rule 4 CPC stands allowed. Amended memo of parties is taken on record.

Application for summoning of witnesses filed on behalf of the plaintiff along with evidence by way of affidavit on behalf of plaintiff.

Vide order dated 15.01.2024, in WP(C) no. 213/2024 Hon'ble High Court of Delhi requested this court to expedite the hearing of the suit and dispose the same within five months. **Copy of order dt. 15.01.2024 is taken on record.**

Since, application for summoning of witnesses bears 24 witnesses, Ld. Counsel for both parties are directed to apprise the court about relevancy of each witness.

Put up for clarification and further proceedings on **15.02.2024**.

It is made clear that, schedule for time bound hearing shall be fixed in the present matter on NDOH for the purpose of recording evidences and arguments.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 02.02.2024