

20CS DJ ADJ67/201616379/16GEETA DEVI ORS. Vs. RAGHUVANSH SINGH ORS.

Vide order dated 15.01.2024, in WPC No. 213/2024 Hon'ble High Court of Delhi requests this court to expedite the present suit and disposed the same within 05 months.

15.02.2024

Present: Sh. Rajesh Aggarwal, ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. N. K. Aggarwal, ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2.

Record reveals that issues were framed on 11.08.2006 but till date only, three witnesses had been examined on behalf of plaintiff.

At this stage, ld counsel for plaintiff pressed upon his application for summoning of witness, thereby containing detail of 23 witnesses as summoned witnesses. Ld. Counsel for defendant opposed this application on the ground that these witnesses are irrelevant for adjudication of present dispute between the parties.

List of witnesses as filed by defendant also consist details of 07 witnesses, thus considering the age of present case and directions issued by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, summoning of each and every witnesses would be time consuming and irrelevant. Hence, parties are directed to file fresh concise list for relevant witnesses that is relevant for the adjudication of actual dispute within 02 days.

Record is voluminous and full of dirt. **Ahlmad is directed to do needful. Ld. Counsel for both parties are also directed to assist the Ahlmad to arrange the entire file within 02 days.**

Sh. Jitender Kumar shown as summoned witness no. 1 in the list of witnesses filed by plaintiff is present. Evidence by way of affidavit is already filed alongwith list of witnesses. However, ld. Counsel for defendant objected his deposition on the ground that he was a Lawyer in present proceedings. This issue would be considered on NDOH.

Re-list the matter on **19.02.2024**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi:15.02.2024